

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF ACME COMPANY, D.J.L. MATERIALS & SUPPLY, INC. AND DISCOUNT DRAINAGE SUPPLIES, INC. FOR VARIOUS ROAD REPAIR AND DRAINAGE MATERIALS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, pursuant to a memo of the Service Director dated April 1, 1999, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein fully as if by reference, it is recommended that the bids of Acme Company for limestone (delivered), D.J.L. Materials & Supply, Inc. for asphalt sealant and Discount Drainage Supplies, Inc. for drainage materials, being the lowest and best bids, be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Richfield, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That in accordance with Exhibit "A", the bid for limestone (delivered) of Acme Company, asphalt sealant of D.J.L. Materials & Supply, Inc. and drainage materials of Discount Drainage Supplies, Inc., being the lowest and best bids, be, and the same hereby are, accepted.

SECTION 2. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare and for the further reason that it is immediately necessary in order to have road repair and drainage materials for the summer season; wherefore, provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of Council elected or appointed, it shall take effect immediately upon its passage and execution by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: April 6, 1999

Michael Gibson
President of Council

Ronald W. Fassen
Mayor

Dated: 4/7/99

ATTEST:
Carol Gibson
Clerk of Council

EXHIBIT "A"

Village of Richfield
 Bid Tabulation -- Road Repair and Maintenance Materials

Limestone (cost per ton)	Rogers Group		Acme Co.		American		Thomas	
	Picked Up	Delivered	Picked Up	Delivered	Picked Up	Delivered	Picked Up	Delivered
#9	9.50	12.20		10.95		12.25		12.30
#9 washed	9.50	12.20		10.95		12.25		12.30
#8	9.95	12.65		10.95		12.50		12.30
#57	9.80	12.50		11.05		12.50		12.30
#67	No bid	No bid		11.65		12.50		12.30
#4	9.65	12.35		11.05		12.50		12.30
#411	8.75	11.45		10.20		12.75		11.50
#304	8.75	11.45		9.85		11.50		11.50
Mileage to Richfield	14.4		20		40		26	

Asphalt (cost per ton)	Thomas	Highway
	Picked up	Picked up
#301	19.00	20.00
#404	20.00	21.50
Mileage to Richfield	26	12

Asphalt Emulsions (cost per gal.)	No Bids
	Picked up
CRS-2	
HRFR-2	
Mileage to Richfield	

Asphalt Sealant (cost per pound)	D.J.L.
	Delivered
Crafco RS-221 Sealant	0.279
Crafco PolyFiber Sealant	0.399
Alternate: RS-515	0.34
Mileage to Richfield	17

Village of Richfield
 Bid Tabulation -- Drainage Materials

Item Description (Prices Per Foot)	Hughes Supply, Inc. (30 miles)			Discount Drainage Supplies, Inc. (20 miles)		
	Price	Est. quantity	Total Cost	Price	Est. quantity	Total Cost
4-inch flex perforated pipe	0.18 *	200	36.00	0.17	200	34.00
12-inch flex perforated pipe	1.90 *	4000	7,600.00	1.82	4000	7,280.00
15-inch flex perforated pipe	3.30 *	1000	3,300.00	2.96	1000	2,960.00
18-inch flex perforated pipe	4.70 *	500	2,350.00	4.75	500	2,375.00
4-inch flex non-perforated pipe	0.18 *	200	36.00	0.17	200	34.00
4-inch flex coupler				0.72	20	14.40
12-inch flex coupler				3.65	200	730.00
15-inch flex coupler				5.45	50	272.50
18-inch flex coupler				7.25	25	181.25
12-inch N12 or HI-Q	2.45	1000	2,450.00	2.45	1000	2,450.00
15-inch N12 or HI-Q	3.57	400	1,428.00	3.55	400	1,420.00
18-inch N12 or HI-Q	5.25	200	1,050.00	5.23	200	1,046.00
24-inch N12 or HI-Q	8.30	100	830.00	8.29	100	829.00
30-inch N12 or HI-Q	13.85	100	1,385.00	13.55	100	1,355.00
4-inch 30/34 sewer pipe	0.50	100	50.00	0.43	100	43.00
6-inch 30/34 sewer pipe	1.00	100	100.00	0.86	100	86.00
8-inch 30/34 sewer pipe	1.80	100	180.00	1.62	100	162.00
10-inch 30/34 sewer pipe	3.00	100	300.00	2.45	100	245.00
12-inch 30/34 sewer pipe	4.00	100	400.00	3.45	100	345.00
4-inch 30/34 coupler	2.50	6	15.00	0.46	6	2.76
6-inch 30/34 coupler	5.00	6	30.00	1.70	6	10.20
8-inch 30/34 coupler	8.50	6	51.00	7.55	6	45.30
10-inch 30/34 coupler	20.00	6	120.00	16.95	6	101.70
12-inch 30/34 coupler	28.00	6	168.00	24.75	6	148.50
Concrete Catch Basins *						
2' x 2' x 2'	100.00	8	800.00	96.00	8	768.00
2' x 2' x 3'	115.00	8	920.00	119.00	8	952.00
2' x 2' x 4'	138.00	6	828.00	141.60	6	849.60
32" x 32" x 4'	285.00	6	1,710.00		6	0.00
Heavy duty grate for 2' x 2' x 2' basin	72.50	8	580.00	91.00	8	728.00
Heavy duty grate for 2' x 2' x 3' basin	72.50	8	580.00	91.00	8	728.00
Heavy duty grate for 2' x 2' x 4' basin	72.50	6	435.00	91.00	6	546.00
Transition lid for 32" x 32" x 4' basins	85.00	6	510.00		6	0.00
1 - foot Riser	45.00	6	270.00	45.50	6	273.00
2 - foot Riser	80.00	6	480.00	79.50	6	477.00
4 - inch Riser	25.00	6	150.00	29.50	6	177.00
6 - inch Riser	35.00	6	210.00	34.00	6	204.00
18 - inch Riser	65.00	6	390.00	64.75	6	388.50
GRAND TOTAL			\$29,722.00			\$28,252.11

* (w/coupler)